Cedar Rapids Division I Co//ins Radio Company, Cedar Rapids , /owa
Collins Amateur Equipment Guarantee
The Collins Amateur E qu ipm nt esc r ibed he r e in
is sold under the follo wing gua r antee :
Collins agrees to repair I' r eplace , wit hout
charge, any equipment, parts, o r a cesso r ie ' whi ch
are defective as to workmanship a i' ma terials a nd
which are returned to Collins a t its fa cto r y o r Its

Product Support DiviSion
Cedar Rapids, Iowa
HOW TO ORDER REPLACEMENT PARTS:
When ordering replacement parts, please furnish
the following information insofar as applica ble:
INFORMATION NEEDED:
(A) 	 Quantity required
(B) 	 Collins part number '(9 or 10 digit number)
and description
(C) 	 Item or symbol number obtained from parts
list or schematic
(D) 	 Collins type number, name and serial number
of principal equipment
(E) 	 Unit subassembly number (where applicable)
15 March 1965
http:operati.on
523-0122000-007311
7th Edition, 15 February 1965
~
COLLINS
~
instruction book
30L-l
R-F Linear Amplifier
©Collins Radio Company 196/, 1962, 1964. 1"65
Cedar Rapids Division I Collins Radio Company, Cedar Rapids, Iowa
Plll\ l rd In U. S. A
Table or Contents
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Section Page
INSTALLATION . .. 1-1
1.1 Unpacking 1-1
1.2 Power Transformer Connections. 1-1
1.3 Cabling .....•. 1-1
1.3.1 Traveling station. • . . . . 1-1
1.3.2 Home Station. . . . • . . . 1-1
1.3.3 KWM-1 Serial Numbers Above 861 1-5
1.3.4 KWM-1 Serial Numbers Below 861 1-5
1.4 Installation with Other Makes of Exciters 1-5
II OPERATION ............ . 2-1
2.1 Operation in Amateur Bands . 2-1
2.2 Operation with Other Makes of Exciters. 2-1
2.3 Operation Outside Amateur Bands 2-1
III PRINCIPLES OF OPERATION 3-1
3.1 General .... 3-1
3.2 Input Circuits . 3 -1
3.3 Output Circuits. 3-1
3.4 Power Supply Circuits 3-1
3.5 Saiety Interlock Circuits. 3-1
3.6 Power Control Circuits 3-1
3.7 ALC Circuits 3-1
3.8 Metering Circuits. 3-2
IV MAINTENANCE . . 4 -1
4.1 General 4-1
4.2 Removal of Cabinet and Covers 4-1
4.3 Blower Lubrication. . . . . . 4-1
4.4 Alignment of R-F Input Circuits 4 -1
4.5 Meter Lamp Replacement 4-2
4.6 Tube Replacement . . . . 4-2
4.7 Tune Meter Adjustment . . 4-2
4.8 ALC Threshold Adjustment 4-3
v SPECIFICATIONS 5-1
VI PARTS LIST 6-1
VII ILLUSTRATIONS 7-1
List of Illustrations
List of Tables
LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS
Figure Page
1-1 Interconnections with KWM-2/ 2A Traveling Station (C724-06-5). 1-0
1-2 Interconnections with KWM-2/ 2A Home Station (C724-04-5). 1-2
1-3 Interconnections with KWM-l (C724-05-5). 1-3
1-4 Interconnections with S-Line (C724-07-5). 1-4
2-1 30L-l Operating Controls (C724-0B-P) .. 2-0